PRINTED: 07/07/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345171	B. WING		C 06/09/2016		
NAME OF DE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	06/	09/2016
TWAINE OF TH	COVIDEIX OIX OOI I EIEIX				11 N MORGAN STREET		
WHITE OA	K MANOR - SHELBY				HELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		FC	000			
F 241 SS=D	complaint investigation 483.15(a) DIGNITY A	cited as a result of the on. Event ID #06OV11. ND RESPECT OF	F 2	241			6/29/16
	manner and in an env	note care for residents in a vironment that maintains or ent's dignity and respect in or her individuality.					
	by: Based on observatio facility failed to mainta	is not met as evidenced ns and staff interviews the ain the dignity of residents with meals by staff calling during 3 of 6 dining			White Oak Manor-Shelby is submitting this POC to comply with State Operation Manual Section 7304D. This plan of correction does not constitute an admission of any facts, allegations or conclusions stated in the CMS 2567 and	ons	
	6/6/16 at 12:20 PM, sobserved to refer to re 3 tables of the dining assistance with their rather statement was meaning the statement was meaning to the statement was meaning	esidents seated at the back room, who needed meals as " the feeders".			is not intended for any other purpose other than compliance with Sections 7304D of the State Operations Manual and authorizing regulations. White Oak Manor-Shelby does promote care for residents in a manner and in a environment that maintains or enhance each resident's dignity and respect in for recognition of his or her individuality.	e n es	
	During an observation 6/6/16 at 12:40 PM, Nobserved referring to assistance with meals	n of the North 300 Hall on Nurse Aid (NA) #2 was a resident who needed			How Corrective Action will be Accomplished for Each Resident Found Have Been Affected by the Deficient Practice. There were no specific resident(s) referenced in the 2567.	d to	(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

06/29/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345171			l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING _			C 06/09/2016			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	1 00.	00.20.0	
	WALLES OF THE DAY			401 N MORGAN STREET				
WHITE OF	AK MANOR - SHELBY			SHELBY, NC 28150				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BI HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Continued From page 1 During an observation of the dining room on 6/8/16 at 5:09 PM, NA #3 was observed to refer to residents seated at the back 3 tables of the dining room, who needed assistance with their meals as "feeders" This statement was made in front of other residents, staff and visitors in the dining area. An interview was conducted on 6/9/2016 at 10:05 AM with the Director of Nursing (DON) regarding residents requiring assistance with meals being referred to as "feeders." The DON stated that it is her expectation that staff would refer to residents who needed assistance with feeding." She further stated that staff should not be referring to residents as "feeders." An interview was conducted with the Administrator on 6/9/16 at 11:12 AM. During this interview the Administrator stated that she would			CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	ras immediated and in Nursing and in the faciling addressed respect for residents the use of This as conducted irector of appropriate appr	tely lity. d e ssely swas		
				back to work. This inservice repeated with newly hired sometimes orientation by the Staff Der Nurse. This training will also reinforced as necessary to compliance by the Staff Der Nurse and/or the Administration. 3. Address What Measure	staff during velopment so be ensure velopment ator.	t		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345171 B. WING				C 06/09/2016			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY 401 N MORGAN STREI SHELBY, NC 28150	ET	1 06/	09/2016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(EACH COF	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 241	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F2	Into Place or Sy Ensure that the Recur. Current staff has ensuring dignity by avoiding use re-education/ins by the Administ Nursing and wa 2016. Staff mer approved leave their inservicing back to work. To repeated with norientation by the Nurse. This transperse of the Nurse and/or the Ongoing compliance by the Nurse and/or the Nursing, Assistate Department Massistate Department Massistate of the Completed in weekly basis for the Completed in weekly basis for the Complete of Complete o	servicing was conducted rator and Director of as completed on June 29 mbers who are on a of absences will have grompleted upon report. This inservicing will be seed the Staff Development sining will also be eccessary to ensure the Staff Development are Administrator. It is a completed upon report of the Staff Development in the Staff Development are Administrator. It is a completed upon report of the Staff Development are Administrator. It is a completed upon report of Staff Development are Administrator. It is a completed upon report of Staff Development are development are development of the Staff Development are administrator. It is a completed upon report of Staff Development of Staff	Not nts d 9, ting or of and om. will ree		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345171	B. WING		C 06/09/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 N MORGAN STREET SHELBY, NC 28150	1 00/09/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 241	A facility must use the to develop, review an comprehensive plan. The facility must developlan for each residen objectives and timetal medical, nursing, and	1) DEVELOP CARE PLANS e results of the assessment d revise the resident's	F 24	Ongoing compliance to F241 will be monitored by review of the random observations of residents eating/being assisted in the Dining Room. The rest of these observations will be reviewed the QI team upon completion of at least three (3) random observations comple in the Dining Room on a weekly basis three months, then three (3) times monthly for three months, then once a quarter for three (3) quarters, and then needed thereafter for any additional recommendations. The results of thes random observations will also be revied uring the monthly QA Meeting for furt discussion and recommendations, if needed. The Administrator and the Director of Nursing are responsible for ongoing compliance to F241. Compliance date for F241: June 29, 2016	ults by st ted for as ee wed

` ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345171	B. WING		C 06/09/2016			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WHITE OAK MANOR - SHELBY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 N MORGAN STREET SHELBY, NC 28150		06/09/2016			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 279	The care plan must of to be furnished to attachighest practicable proposed possible proposed and any set be required under §4 due to the resident's §483.10, including the under §483.10(b)(4). This REQUIREMENT by: Based on a closed in staff interviews the far plan to address weig residents sampled (renutrition. Findings included: Resident #111 was a 2/8/16 and discharge diagnosis included ungram negative sepsis non-rheumatic aortic and pain. The Admission/5day ARD: 2/15/16 indicate cognitively intact with required supervision eating, and weight of	lescribe the services that are ain or maintain the resident's hysical, mental, and ing as required under roices that would otherwise 83.25 but are not provided exercise of rights under e right to refuse treatment T is not met as evidenced medical record review and incility failed to develop a care that loss for 1 out of 4 resident #111) reviewed for did did to the facility on and on 3/15/16. Resident #111 rinary tract infection (UTI) is, heart failure, stenosis, hyperlipidemia, minimum data set (MDS) red resident # 111 was a score of 14 on BIMS, one person assist with a 172 pounds (Ibs.). Indicated a therapeutic diet and no oral	F 27	White Oak Manor-Shelby does uresults of the assessment to devereview and revise the resident's comprehensive plan of care and a comprehensive care plan for earesident that includes measurable objectives and timetables to meet resident's medical, nursing, and nand psychosocial needs that are in the comprehensive assessment. 1. How Corrective Action will be Accomplished for Each Resident Have Been Affected by the Deficit Practice. Resident #111 was successfully discharged home on March 15, 2. The Medical Director believed the resident's change in weight was a expected change in weight. On June 9, 2016, the Corporate Consultant Dietician completed re-inservicing with the Dietary Dirand the Assistant Dietary Manage	elop, develops ach e t a nental identified at. Found to ent 016.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345171			` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345171	B. WING		C 06/09/2016		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0	0/09/2016	
				401 N MORGAN STREET			
WHITE OA	AK MANOR - SHELBY			SHELBY, NC 28150			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 279	Continued From page	e 5	F 27	9			
	2/22/16 - 160.6 lbs. 2/25/16 - 161 lbs. 3/04/16 - 157 lbs. 3/10/16 - 158.4 lbs. Medical record review dated 2/22/16 by cert #1 indicated resident changes since admis	v revealed a dietary note ified dietary manager (CDM) #111 had significant weight sion 2/8/16. Resident was ed himself, made food		re-inservicing addressed standar care regarding weight changes, documentation and assessment guidelines, appropriate interventic communication and review with the Plan team. 2. How Corrective Action will be Accomplished for Those Resident Having a Potential to be Affected Same Deficient Practice.	ons, and he Care		
	screening review date indicated weight of 15 weight loss per review ate all of his meals in	v revealed a nutritional ed 3/7/16 by CDM #1 57.3 #, height 68 inches, no w. Indicated resident #111 his room, by mouth intake to significant weight changes		On June 9, 2016, the Corporate Consultant Dietician completed re-inservicing with the Dietary Dir and the Assistant Dietary Managere-inservicing addressed standar care regarding weight changes, documentation and assessment guidelines, appropriate intervention	er. This ds of		
	There was no care plan with measurable goals or individualized interventions initiated for resident #111 in regards to his significant weight loss. 06/09/2016 11:24:56 AM Interview with CDM #1 stated if a resident had weight loss she would ask for a re-weigh, then she would look at the medications to see if on Lasix. CDM #1 stated that she would talk with the resident and ask them if they would like ice cream, or rich soup. She further stated if a resident had significant weight loss she would start a care plan, order supplements or enriched meals. CDM #1 also stated if a resident wanted to lose weight she would document that. She stated for resident #111 she went to his room and looked at him and he didn't look like he was losing weight. CDM #1 stated resident #111 was eating really good and wanted a menu for lunch and dinner every day.			communication and review with the Plan team. In addition, the Care team members (RAC Nurses, Die Activities, Social Services, Resto	Plan etary,		
				received inservicing conducted by Administrator that addressed the responsibility of the Care Plan tear review residents' weights, ensure interventions in place as needed weight loss, and development or of the plan of care to address we if needed. This inservicing was in on June 24, 2016 and again on June 24, 2016 an	am to for revision ight loss nitiated une 28, ted by the Care ation. ed as		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345171		B. WING _	B. WING		C 06/09/2016
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WHITE OAK MANOR - SHELBY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST. 401 N MORGAN STREET SHELBY, NC 28150	ATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/00/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 279	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F2	The Corporate Concompleted a review to ensure residents weight changes had documentation, interplan(s) in place. The completed on June 3. Address What Manto Place or Syste Ensure that the Der Recur. On June 9, 2016, the Consultant Dieticial re-inservicing with the and the Assistant Director of the plan of care regarding weight documentation and guidelines, approprice communication and plan team. In addite the ammembers (RA Activities, Social Sereceived inservicing Administrator that a responsibility of the review residents' with the plan of care for the plan of the plan of care for the plan of the plan o	d appropriate erventions, and care his review was 24, 2016. Measures Will be Pu mic Changes Made ficient Practice Will I he Corporate n completed the Dietary Director Dietary Manager. The essed standards of 19th changes, I assessment riate interventions, and review with the Cation, the Care Plan AC Nurses, Dietary, ervices, Restorative) 19th conducted by the 19th changes addressed the 19th changes and 19th changes and 19th changes, Pervices, Restorative) 19th conducted by the 19th changes and	t to Not nis on sss d 8, the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345171 B. WING					C 06/09/2016		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WHITE OAK MANOR - SHELBY			401 N M	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IORGAN STREET BY, NC 28150	1 00/	03/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 279	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F2	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		will ant iate. lly y for n as se I the dits nt ethe	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
345171 B. WIN			B. WING _		C 06/09/2016			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WHITE OAK MANOR - SHELBY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 401 N MORGAN STREET SHELBY, NC 28150	E, ZIP CODE	00/09/2010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PL ((EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCI DEF				
F 279	Continued From page	÷ 8	F 2	weekly for one (1) more monthly for three (3) five (5) per quarter for and then as needed the further discussion and recommendations. The random audits will also during the monthly Quediscussion and recommendations. The Administrator, Diand Dietary Manager ongoing compliance to	months, and then r three (3) quarter thereafter for any d/or The results of these to be reviewed A Meeting for furth namendations.	e ner		